The Statue of the Student Scientific Society of Lankaran State University

The Student Scientific Society has been formed in accordance with the Decree of the president of the Azerbaijan Republic dated May 22, 2009 number 295, the order "Regulation on the organization of scientific research work of students in higher institutions" approve by of the Minister of Education of the Azerbaijan Republic dated 25.06.2014 number 752.

The Statue of the Student Scientific Society

The Student Scientific Society (SSS) serves the development of science as a public self-governing body based on the common interests of students in education and science, who are actively engaged in research. SSS, being as a coordinating body, organizes the scientific –research work of students in faculties, department and laboratories. University students can become members of SSS.

SSS carries out its activities in accordance with the Constitution of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Law on Education, the Charter of Lankatan State University and its own statute.

The main objectives of SSS acticity

- -formation of students' initiatives of scientific creativity;
- increasing the quality of specialist training, stimulating deep learning;
- -formation of reserve of scientific and scientific-pedagogic staff;
- increasing interests in fundamental research, which is the basis of new knowledge;
- introducing students with modern scientific methodologies, as well as scientific ethics norms, teaching them how to work with scientific reference;
- -teaching students the ability to prepare scientific projects, reports and report theses, to speak at scientific events (seminars, conferences, etc.) and hold discussions.

The main duties of SSS activity

- -creation of conditions for the realization of goals;
- -holding meetings with experienced experts and scientific specialists in the relevant field;
- organizing of scientific seminars, conferences and roundtables to discuss the scientific results of young people engaged in research activities;
- -organizing of contests of students' scientific works and their publication, scientific study groups and subject Olympiads;
- -conducting trainings on the methodology of scientific research.

- 3. SSS operates on the basis of the following structure
- 3.1. The activity of SSS is included in the scientific work olan of the university, faculty and the department in the annual report of the university (faculty, department) is reflected in the Scientific Research work of students' section;
- 3.2. The rector (the chairman in the department and the dean in the faculty) and the head of Student Scientific Society at the University are reponsible for organizing SSS activity;
- 3.3. In each faculty and department, the person in charge of SSS (from among the fulltime scientific and pedagogical personnel) is determined and approved by the Scientific Council of the faculty or at the meetina of the department. 3.4. The primary structural unit of SSS is a student scientific study group organized under the departments of the University. The head of this study group is subordinate to the head of Student Scientific Society.

The activity of the head of the study group includes the following:

- ensures organizing sss meetings;
- forms the content of the study group;
- determines the level of training the members of the study group;
- aquaints members of the study group with the methodology of conducted scientific research;
- performs current control of students' scientific activity;
- the study group selecs the best works of its members, publishes them and ensures sending to conferences and competitions.
- 3.5. Scientific guidance to students conducting scientific research through the SSS line is considered a part of the individual work plan of every teacher working at the university.
- 3.6. The Faculty Student Scientific Society which is responsible for the scientific work of students at the faculty, is organized based on the decision of Faculty Scientific Council.
- 3.7. University SSS integrates and coordinates the activities of SSS across all faculties.
- 3.8. SSS is managed by the SSS council, SSS council is the composition of the faculty is chosen from the representatives of SSS.
- 3.9. The head of the SSS is proposed by the Scientific Council of the university nd is is approved by the order of the rector of the university.
- 3.10. The general management of SSS activities is carried out by the vice-rector Science and issues of innovation.

4. Organizing of SSS activity

The activity of Student Scientific Study Group, which is the primary structural unit of SSS, in the departmen it is built according to the directions of the conducted scientific works.

Every student involved in SSS is given a scientific theme, a scientific leader is chosen at the department meeting at the beginning of the academic year, "Student scientific research calendar plan" is determined (a sample is attached).

This plan is signed by the student and his/her scientific leader (teacher). One copy of the approved plan is kept by the student, another copy is kept by the department, and the third copy is submitted to SSS council.

The department at its meeting:

- approves he head of the study group;
- approves the activity plan of the scientific study group and the calendar plan of the student scientific research work.
- information and reports about the results of the students' work are accepted;
- at the end of the academic year the head of SSS reports to the University Scientific Council.
 - 5. Encouraging students and teachers
- 5.1. For their achievements in the organization of SSS, students are awarded honorary degrees, diplomas, valuable gifts, etc. by the University management.
- 5.2. At the expends of university funds, students who have gained scientific achievements can participate in scientific olympiads, conferences, competitions and exhibitions held in foreign countries can be sent.
- 5.3. The students engaged in active scientific work and achieving high academic performance scholarships can be given in accordance with the law.
- 5.4. Academic supervisors of students who have achieved high scientific achievements and active members of the Student Scientific Society can be appreciated by the management of educational institutions.

Lankaran State University	
Vice rector on the Issues of	
Science and Innovation:	dos. E. E. Aliyev
Lankaran State University	
The head of the department	
Science and research works:	U. A. Babayeva

Lankaran State University	
The head of Student Scientific Society,	
Teacher at the department: "Mathematics and Informatics":	_U. S. Farzaliyeva